TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY
IV-J-DCRF-A-1 SUMMARY OF DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR
TEST YEAR ENDING 06/30/2025
DOCKET 58964

1 2
Company

Description Reference Total Total
Line Schedule Electric TX-Retail
No.

1 Operation & Maintenance , including (A&G) II-D-2 265,120,086   255,318,560
2 Depreciation and Amortization II-E-1 146,374,545   87,661,007
3 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes II-E-2 53,505,779   37,778,210
4 Federal Income Tax II-E-3 35,939,467   19,947,468
5 Return on Rate Base II-B 219,723,315   121,914,323
6 System Resiliency Program Cost & Carrying Charges
7
8 Total Revenue Requirement 1-A-1 720,663,192   522,619,569
9

10 Other Non-Bypassable Charges II-E-4 4,890,568 4,408,608
11 Other Revenues II-E-5 (19,011,021)   (12,349,726)
12
14 TOTAL ADJUSTED REVENUE REQUIREMENT 706,542,739   514,678,451
15

Sponsored By: Kyle T. Sanders 3410

Docket No. 58964
IV- DCRF-B
Page 2 of 34

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY
IV-J-DCRF-B RATE BASE BY FUNCTION
TEST YEAR ENDING 06/30/2025
DOCKET 58964

1 2 3 4
Test Year Company Total

Line Description Reference Total Company Total TX-Retail
No. Schedule Electric Adjustments Request

1 Original Cost of Plant II-B-1 3,682,402,200   -   3,682,402,200   2,111,768,037
2 General Plant II-B-2 112,254,400   77,231,078   189,485,477   133,939,598
3 Comm. Equipment II-B-3 2,134,844   1,811,964   3,946,808   2,121,362
4 Total Plant 3,796,791,444   79,043,041   3,875,834,485   2,247,828,997
5
6 Minus:  Accumulated Depreciation II-B-5 (825,147,515)   (42,280,087)   (867,427,602)   (605,522,265)
7 Net Plant In Service 2,971,643,929   36,762,954   3,008,406,883   1,642,306,732
8
9 Other Rate Base Items:
10 CWIP and RWIP II-B-4 275,075,528   (261,776,196)   13,299,332   12,980,040
11 Plant Held for Future Use II-B-6 14,798   (14,798)   -   -
12 Accumulated Provisions and ADIT II-B-7 (226,479,411)   (17,002,292)   (243,481,703)   (132,946,018)
13 Materials & Supplies  13-MOS. AVG. II-B-8 28,289,643   (3,560,824)   24,728,819   13,499,605
14 Cash Working Capital II-B-9 -   (3,346,416)   (3,346,416)   (1,406,634)
15 Prepayments 13-MOS. AVG. II-B-10 10,207,382   (4,882,016)   5,325,365   2,907,148
16 Rate Base - Other II-B-11 (82,405,308)   (0)   (82,405,308)   (44,985,534)
17 Regulatory Assets II-B-12 108,122,132   (42,599,893)   65,522,239   54,604,448
18 Customer Deposits
19
20 Subtotal 112,824,764   (333,182,435)   (220,357,671)   (95,346,946)
21
22 TOTAL RATE BASE 3,084,468,694   (296,419,481)   2,788,049,213   1,546,959,787
23
24 Rate of Return 7.8809% 7.8809% 7.8809% 7.8809%
25
26 RETURN ON RATE BASE 243,083,832   (23,360,517)   219,723,315   121,914,323

Sponsored By: Kyle T. Sanders 3411

Docket No. 58964
IV- DCRF-B-1

Page 3 of 34

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY
IV-J-DCRF-B-1 ORIGINAL COST OF PLANT
TEST YEAR ENDING 06/30/2025
DOCKET 58964

1 2 3 4 5
Company Total

Line Account Description Reference Total Non-Regulated or Known Total TX-Retail
No. Number Schedule Company  Non-Electric Change Electric

1 Intangible Plant-Gross II-B-1
2 A301 Organization -   -   -   -   -

[…]

58 DCRF per kW -   -$   -   0.0%
59 RCE per kW 16,137 0.00888$   -   0.0%
60 HCRF per kW 16,770 0.009231$   -   0.0%
61 CUSTOMER CHARGE 5,799,619
62 METERING CHARGE 24,953,053
63 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR 173,630,782
64 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE 310,299,697
65 DCRF -
66 RCE 1,413,504
67 HCRF 5,413,036
68
69 TOTAL 521,509,691$

BASE RATE TOTAL 514,683,151   514,678,451   4,700

TOTAL

TRANSMISSION

LIGHTING

Wholesale DLS

PRIMARY  SUBSTATION

Sponsored By: Stacy R. Whitehurst

3521

Schedule  IV-J-7 Proof of Revenues
Page 79 of 112

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS SCHEDULE IV-J-7
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY PAGE 12 OF 12

RATE DESIGN SUMMARY
DOCKET NO. 58964

TEST YEAR ENDING: JUNE 30, 2025
SPONSOR: STACY R. WHITEHURST

SUMMARY OF CLASS PROPOSED RATES
LINE
No. CLASS

CHARGES
(b)

UNIT
(c)

Billing
Determinant

PRESENT
RATES

 Test Year
Revenues Proposed Rates Proposed Revenues

1 CUSTOMER CHARGE per ESI ID 2,844,480 1.13$   3,214,262   1.52$   4,323,610   1,109,347$
2 METERING CHARGE per ESI ID 2,844,480 6.72$   19,114,906   5.80$   16,497,984   (2,616,922)$
3 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kWh 3,245,523,850 0.027703$   65,653,329   0.020229$   65,653,702   373$
4 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE per kWh 3,245,523,850 0.025670$   83,312,597   0.048010$   155,817,600   72,505,003$
5 DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kWh 3,245,523,850 0.017409$   56,501,325   -$   -   (56,501,325)$
6 RATE CASE EXPENSE per kWh 3,245,523,850 -$   -   0.000205$   665,332   665,332$
7 HURRICANE COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kWh 3,245,523,850 -$   -   0.000862$   2,797,642   2,797,642$
8
9 Total 227,796,419   245,755,870   17,959,451$   7.884%

10
11 CUSTOMER CHARGE per ESI ID 191,964   0.74$   142,053   1.58$   303,303   161,250
12 METERING CHARGE per ESI ID 191,964   7.62$   1,462,766   6.31$   1,211,293   (251,473)
13 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kWh 47,999,652   0.008822$   513,190   0.010692$   513,212   22
14 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE per kWh 47,999,652   0.042580$   2,043,825   0.004400$   211,198   (1,832,627)
15 DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kWh 47,999,652   0.020673$   992,297   -$   -   (992,297)
16 RATE CASE EXPENSE per kWh 47,999,652   -$   -   0.000128$   6,144   6,144
17 HURRICANE COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kWh 47,999,652   -$   -   0.00$   27,744   27,744
18
19 Total $5,154,131 $2,272,894 (2,881,237)$   -55.902%
20
21 CUSTOMER CHARGE per ESI ID 282,624   3.60$   1,017,446   2.21$   624,599   (392,847)
22 METERING CHARGE per ESI ID 282,624   20.96$   5,923,799   15.05$   4,253,491   (1,670,308)
23 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW
24   NON-IDR CUSTOMERS per kW 7,147,690   5.600344$   31,452,939   4.400434$   31,452,938   (1)
25   IDR CUSTOMERS per  4CP kW 848,716   7.109469$   4,801,480   5.657347$   4,801,480   (0)
26 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE per kW 8,995,036   5.7256/ $7.0585 54,875,672   9.663200$   86,920,832   32,045,159
27 DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW 8,995,036   3.52$   31,686,436   -$   -   (31,686,436)
28 RATE CASE EXPENSE per kW 8,367,088   -$   -   0.04$   351,660   351,660
29 HURRICANE COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW 8,367,088   -$   -   0.187613$   1,569,774   1,569,774
30
31 Total $129,757,773 $129,974,775 217,002$   0.167%
32
33 CUSTOMER CHARGE per ESI ID 8,304   26.89$   223,295   17.28$   143,493   (79,801)
34 METERING CHARGE per ESI ID 8,304   221.59$   1,840,083   22.24$   184,681   (1,655,402)
35 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW -
36   NON-IDR CUSTOMERS per kW 2,190,180   2.657986$   6,842,456   3.124152$   6,842,455   (1)
37   IDR CUSTOMERS per  4CP kW 2,207,055   3.600749$   10,944,104   5.509085$   12,158,852   1,214,748
38 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE per kW 7,116,096   4.534000$   32,264,379   7.829940$   55,718,605   23,454,225
39 DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW 7,116,096   0.84$   5,975,023   -$   -   (5,975,023)
40 RATE CASE EXPENSE per kW 6,484,594   -$   -   0.03$   205,250   205,250
41 HURRICANE COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW 6,484,594   -$   -   0.149962$   972,443   972,443
42
43 Total $58,089,340 $76,225,779 18,136,439$   31.222%
44

Change

RESIDENTIAL

SECONDARY < 5 kW

SECONDARY >= 5 kW

PRIMARY

Sponsored By: Stacy R. Whitehurst

3522

Schedule  IV-J-7 Proof of Revenues
Page 80 of 112

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS SCHEDULE IV-J-7
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY PAGE 12 OF 12

RATE DESIGN SUMMARY
DOCKET NO. 58964

45 CUSTOMER CHARGE per ESI ID 108   26.89$   2,904   51.00$   5,508   2,604
46 METERING CHARGE per ESI ID 108   221.59$   23,932   37.23$   4,021   (19,911)
47 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per  4CP kW 261,462   3.600749$   -   5.509085$   1,440,418   1,440,418
48 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE per kW 296,342   4.534000$   1,343,615   0.916890$   271,713   (1,071,902)
49 DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW 296,342   0.84$   248,823   -$   -   (248,823)
50 RATE CASE EXPENSE per kW 270,041   -$   -   0.02$   5,587   5,587
51 HURRICANE COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW 270,041   -$   -   0.000160$   43   43
52
53 Total $1,619,274 $1,727,290 108,016$   6.671%
54
55 CUSTOMER CHARGE per ESI ID 1,068   31.96   34,133   81.70   87,256   53,122
56 METERING CHARGE per Meter 1,212   1,158.21   1,403,751   2,233.70   2,707,244   1,303,494
57 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per 4CP kVa 8,614,359   5.16   50,768,118   5.89343   50,768,114   (4)
58 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE per kW 19,412,386   -   -   0.00661   128,316   128,316
59 DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per/meter & Cust 2,280   665.91   1,518,275   -   -   (1,518,275)
60 RATE CASE EXPENSE per kW 19,412,386   -   -   0.00760   147,456   147,456
61 HURRICANE COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW 19,412,386   -   -   0.00003   485   485
62
63 Total $53,724,277 $53,838,871 114,595$   0.213%
64
65 CUSTOMER CHARGE per customer -   296,904   296,904
66 METERING CHARGE per customer -   45,924   45,924
67 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR - -   -   -
68 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE 4,014,625   5,419,148   1,404,523
69 DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR 2,164,157   -   (2,164,157)
70 RATE CASE EXPENSE per kW -   15,852   15,852
71 HURRICANE COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kWh -   28,424   28,424
72
73 Total $6,178,781 $5,806,252 (372,529)$   -6.029%
74
75 CUSTOMER CHARGE per customer 36   26.89 968   -   (968)
76 METERING CHARGE per customer 36   221.59 7,977   DSP billing included -   (7,977)
77 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR
78 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE per kW 79,535   4.534 360,612   -   (360,612)
79 DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW 79,535   0.839649 66,781   -   (66,781)
80
81 CUSTOMER CHARGE per customer 324   0 -   46.13$   14,946   14,946
82 METERING CHARGE per customer 324   0 -   79.11$   25,632   25,632
83 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR 0 -   0
84 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE per kW 1,835,655   0 -   3.16632 5,812,271   5,812,271
85 DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW 1,835,655   0 -   -$
86 RATE CASE EXPENSE per kW 1,816,576   0 -   0.008883$   16,137   16,137
87 HURRICANE COST RECOVERY FACTOR per kW 1,816,576   0 -   0.009231 16,769   16,769
88
89 Total $436,338 $5,885,754 $5,449,416 1248.897%
90
91
92 CUSTOMER CHARGE 4,635,062   5,799,619   1,164,556
93 METERING CHARGE 29,777,213   24,930,270   (4,846,943)
94 TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR 170,975,616   173,631,171   2,655,555
95 DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE 178,215,325   310,299,683   132,084,358
96 DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR 99,153,116   -   (99,153,116)
97 RATE CASE EXPENSE -   1,413,419   1,413,419
98 HURRICANE COST RECOVERY FACTOR -   5,413,324   5,428,270
99

100 Total $482,756,333 $521,487,486 $38,746,099 8.026%
101
102
103 485,411,510   -$2,655,177 521,509,691
104 (22,205)

TOTAL

TRANSMISSION

LIGHTING

WDS

PRIMARY SUBSTATION

Sponsored By: Stacy R. Whitehurst

3523

Schedule  IV-J-7 - Residential

[…]

p
a

rt
m

e
nt

a
l R

e
n

t
(1

6
0,

3
8

4
)

(1
6

0,
3

8
4

)

2

9
0

10
0

0
S

u
p

e
rv

is
io

n
 C

u
st

om
e

r
A

cc
t

3
6

6,
6

0
2

(1

0
9,

6
6

1
)

2
5

6,
9

4
0

3
9

0
30

0
0

C
u

st
om

e
r

R
e

co
rd

s
an

d
 C

o
lle

ct
4

8
,5

5
0

4
8

,5
5

0

4 5
G

ra
n

d
 T

o
ta

l
3

6
6,

6
0

2

4
8

,5
5

0

(2

7
0,

0
4

6
)

1
4

5,
1

0
5

P
U

B
LI

C
 U

T
IL

IT
Y

 C
O

M
M

IS
S

IO
N

 O
F

 T
E

X
A

S
T

E
X

A
S

-N
E

W
 M

E
X

IC
O

 P
O

W
E

R
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

V
-K

-1
B

 P
N

M
 U

T
IL

IT
Y

 B
IL

LI
N

G
S

 T
O

 T
N

M
P

T
E

S
T

 Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
IN

G
 0

6/
3

0
/2

02
5

D
O

C
K

E
T

 5
8

9
64

3557

Docket No. 58964
V-K-2

Page 3 of 44

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY
V-K-2 ADJUSTED AFFILIATE EXPENSES
TEST YEAR ENDING 06/30/2025
DOCKET 58964

1 2 3 4
Line No. Service Category FERC Account Per Books Pro-Forma Adjustments Adjusted Basis

1 Accounting  920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 1,397,266   26,461   1,423,726
2 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 54,471   (2,803)   51,667
3 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
4 923000 - Outside Services Employed 926,118   -   926,118
5 Accounting   Total 2,377,854   23,657   2,401,511
6 BTS 403140 - Financing Lease Depr -   -   -
7 431540 - Financing Lease Interest Exp -   -   -
8 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 4,184,619   446,272   4,630,892
9 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 3,476,979   (17,940)   3,459,039

10 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
11 923000 - Outside Services Employed 3,624,636   -   3,624,636
12 935020 - Maintenance-Comp Sftw-A&G 1,285,224   -   1,285,224
13 935030 - Maintenance-Comm Eqp-A&G 93   -   93
14 BTS Total 12,571,551   428,332   12,999,884
15 Environmental Services 403140 - Financing Lease Depr -   -   -
16 431540 - Financing Lease Interest Exp -   -   -
17 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 801,486   65,259   866,745
18 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 157,120   (27,295)   129,825
19 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
20 923000 - Outside Services Employed 109,550   -   109,550
21 Environmental Services Total 1,068,156   37,964   1,106,119
22 Executive Management 426100 - Donations-Environmental 5,116   (5,116)   -
23 426101 - Donations-Other -   -   -
24 426103 - Donations-Economic Vitality -   -   -
25 426107 - Donations-Education -   -   -
26 426400 - Political-Civic-Social-Comm 38,309   (38,309)   -
27 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 1,267,821   (162,683)   1,105,139
28 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 55,037   (46,824)   8,214
29 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
30 923000 - Outside Services Employed 166,249   (64,579)   101,670
31 930200 - Misc General-Annual Meeting 474,634   (474,634)   -
32 935020 - Maintenance-Comp Sftw-A&G -   -   -
33 Executive Management Total 2,007,167   (792,144)   1,215,023
34 Finance 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 181,073   39,173   220,246
35 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 172   (33)   139
36 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
37 923000 - Outside Services Employed -   -   -
38 Finance Total 181,245   39,140   220,385
39 General Counsel 912000 - Demo & Selling Expenses -   -   -
40 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 623,089   216,513   839,602
41 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 59,052   (2,514)   56,538
42 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
43 923000 - Outside Services Employed 543,839   (60,274)   483,565
44 930200 - Misc General-Annual Meeting 643,138   (107,405)   535,733
45 931000 - Rent Expense 22,916   -   22,916
46 General Counsel Total 1,892,033   46,320   1,938,353

3558

Docket No. 58964
V-K-2

Page 4 of 44

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY
V-K-2 ADJUSTED AFFILIATE EXPENSES
TEST YEAR ENDING 06/30/2025
DOCKET 58964

1 2 3 4
Line No. Service Category FERC Account Per Books Pro-Forma Adjustments Adjusted Basis

47 Human Resources 408102 - Oth Taxes - Other than Income (220,188)   -   (220,188)
48 408104 - Tax - Incentive Comp 208,836   (198,934)   9,903
49 426102 - Donations-United Way -   -   -
50 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 1,641,855   110,006   1,751,861
51 920002 - Labor - Incentive Comp 6,160,419   (1,172,892)   4,987,527
52 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 175,730   (6,948)   168,783
53 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
54 923000 - Outside Services Employed 440,951   (8,609)   432,341
55 926000 - Employee Benefits-LTD 372,786   -   372,786
56 926001 - Vision 4,388   -   4,388
57 926003 - Group Life 140,877   -   140,877
58 926004 - Service Life 2,036   -   2,036
59 926005 - Management Life 68,987   -   68,987
60 926006 - Medical 1,427,413   -   1,427,413
61 926009 - Lifestyles 14,878   (1,790)   13,088
62 926010 - Travel Accident 1,718   -   1,718
63 926011 - AD and D 17,927   -   17,927
64 926015 - H and W-Admin and Consulting 282,587   -   282,587
65 926018 - Short Term Illness ¿ Employee (69,131)   -   (69,131)
66 926019 - Short Term Illness ¿ Payments 25,058   (25,058)   -
67 926021 - Exec Tax Reimb 54,230   -   54,230
68 926023 - Comp Health Plan Co Match 47,340   -   47,340
69 926045 - Delta Premier 62,803   -   62,803
70 926046 - Mental Health 9,345   -   9,345
71 926051 - 401K - 3 Pct 1,151,766   -   1,151,766
72 926053 - 401K - Variable 624,803   -   624,803
73 926054 - Benefits - Incentive Comp 263,805   -   263,805
74 926066 - MESP 3,926   -   3,926
75 926067 - Executive Savings - 3pct Match 78,443   -   78,443
76 926068 - Exec Sav 75pct on 6pct Contrib 40,731   -   40,731
77 926069 - Exec Savings Rate of Return 1,637,370   (1,637,370)   -
78 Human Resources Total 14,671,691   (2,941,595)   11,730,096
79 Indirect Effects 403000 - Depreciation Exp 4,868,713   (4,868,713)   -
80 403140 - Financing Lease Depr 262   (262)   -
81 403205 - Software Depr Exp 2,968,123   (2,968,123)   -
82 403206 - Cloud Computing Depr Exp 1,272,017   (1,272,017)   -
83 404000 - Amortization-Software Elec 2,943,798   (2,943,798)   -
84 404200 - Cloud Computing AmortExp 1,147,109   (1,147,109)   -
85 408102 - Oth Taxes - Other than Income 110,383   (10,148)   100,236
86 408998 - Payroll Taxes Load Amt (98,408)   98,408   0
87 418000 - Nonoperating Rental Income (2,071)   -   (2,071)
88 419300 - Interest Income - Assoc Co -   -   -
89 421000 - Misc Non-Operating Inc/Exp -   -   -
90 426101 - Donations-Other 10,805   (3,413)   7,392
91 426102 - Donations-United Way -   -   -
92 426300 - Penalties -   -   -
93 426400 - Political-Civic-Social-Comm 2,065   (2,065)   0
94 427000 - Interest Expense-LTD (204,577)   204,577   -
95 430000 - Interest on Debt-Assoc Co -   -   -
96 431200 - Escheatment Liability -   -   -
97 431540 - Financing Lease Interest Exp 4   (4)   -
98 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 242,004   (230,166)   11,837
99 920002 - Labor - Incentive Comp -   -   -

100 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps (32,084)   -   (32,084)
101 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
102 923000 - Outside Services Employed 207,272   (207,736)   (464)
103 925998 - Injuries and Damages (ID) Load (30,504)   -   (30,504)
104 926009 - Lifestyles 3   -   3
105 926015 - H and W-Admin and Consulting 54,173   (53,510)   663
106 926046 - Mental Health 28   -   28
107 926051 - 401K - 3 Pct (11,113)   -   (11,113)
108 926053 - 401K - Variable 5,799   -   5,799
109 926998 - Pension and Benefits (PB) Load (282,310)   -   (282,310)
110 928000 - Regulatory Comm Exp (505)   505   -
111 930200 - Misc General-Annual Meeting 1,165   (988)   177
112 931000 - Rent Expense 53,437   -   53,437
113 935000 - Maintenance of General Plant (4,005)   4,340   335
114 935020 - Maintenance-Comp Sftw-A&G 885   -   885
115 935030 - Maintenance-Comm Eqp-A&G 0   -   0
116 Indirect Effects Total 13,222,469   (13,400,222)   (177,753)

3559

Docket No. 58964
V-K-2

Page 5 of 44

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY
V-K-2 ADJUSTED AFFILIATE EXPENSES
TEST YEAR ENDING 06/30/2025
DOCKET 58964

1 2 3 4
Line No. Service Category FERC Account Per Books Pro-Forma Adjustments Adjusted Basis

117 Internal Audit 426101 - Donations-Other 1,466   (1,466)   -
118 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 271,805   (29,676)   242,129
119 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 19,549   (10,896)   8,653
120 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
121 923000 - Outside Services Employed 52,306   -   52,306
122 Internal Audit Total 345,125   (42,037)   303,088
123 Payroll Tax Expense 408102 - Oth Taxes - Other than Income 1,922,900   (1,906,161)   16,739
124 409100 - Income Taxes Current-FIT -   -   -
125 409101 - Income Tax Current-SIT -   -   -
126 409200 - Income Taxes Current Other FIT -   -   -
127 409201 - Income Taxes Current Other SIT -   -   -
128 410100 - Deferred Income Taxes-FIT -   -   -
129 410101 - Deferred Income Taxes-SIT -   -   -
130 411110 - Def Inc Tax - Fed - Op -   -   -
131 411111 - Def Inc Tax - State - Op -   -   -
132 Payroll Tax Expense Total 1,922,900   (1,906,161)   16,739
133 Public Policy 403140 - Financing Lease Depr -   -   -
134 426100 - Donations-Environmental -   -   -
135 426101 - Donations-Other 17,581   (17,581)   -
136 426103 - Donations-Economic Vitality -   -   -
137 426106 - Donations-Employee Engagement -   -   -
138 426107 - Donations-Education -   -   -
139 426400 - Political-Civic-Social-Comm -   -   -
140 431540 - Financing Lease Interest Exp -   -   -
141 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 27,050   (27,050)   (0)
142 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 2,001   (1,919)   83
143 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
144 923000 - Outside Services Employed 11,163   (11,163)   -
145 Public Policy Total 57,795   (57,713)   83
146 Supply Chain 418000 - Nonoperating Rental Income (26,708)   -   (26,708)
147 421100 - Gain/Loss on Disposition -   -   -
148 421200 - Loss on Disposition of Pr -   -   -
149 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 130,738   236,919   367,657
150 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 88,984   16,880   105,864
151 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
152 923000 - Outside Services Employed 67,184   -   67,184
153 935000 - Maintenance of General Plant 165,798   (4,340)   161,458
154 Supply Chain Total 425,995   249,459   675,454
155 Tax Compliance 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 423,931   48,577   472,508
156 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 3,724   -   3,724
157 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals -   -   -
158 923000 - Outside Services Employed 64,871   -   64,871
159 Tax Compliance Total 492,526   48,577   541,103
160 Treasury & Strategy 920000 - Admin and Gen Salaries 1,187,832   51,531   1,239,364
161 921000 - A-G Office Supplies - Exps 368,336   (55,332)   313,004
162 921001 - A&G Expense Accruals 1   -   1
163 923000 - Outside Services Employed 295,582   (26,571)   269,011
164 924000 - Property Insurance 44,682   -   44,682
165 925002 - Insurance Premiums Claims-WC 42,253   -   42,253
166 925003 - Insurance Premium Claims-D-O 93,384   -   93,384
167 925004 - Insurance Premium Claims-Liab 260,938   -   260,938
168 Treasury & Strategy Total 2,293,008   (30,371)   2,262,637
169
170 Grand Total 53,529,516   (18,296,796)   35,232,720

Note: Please see schedule V-K-1B for the pro-forma adjustments to the billings from PNM to TNMP.
Please refer to the testimony of TNMP Witness Emmanuel J. Lopez for discussion of pro-forma adjustments.

3560

Docket No. 58964
V-K-4B

Page 6 of 44

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY
V-K-4B DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES
TEST YEAR ENDING 06/30/2025
DOCKET 58964

Line No. Service Category Project Code Project Description Per Books Pro-Forma Adjustments Adjusted Basis
1 Accounting   - Blank Work Order -   -   -
2 BLKSTONE Blackstone 937   21,167   22,104
3 SSFC0010 Asset Management 169   4,676   4,845
4 SSFI001A Performing General Accounting 281,881   (43,998)   237,883
5 SSFI001C Revenue Accounting 209,168   12,665   221,833
6 SSFI001D Revenue Accounting 234,545   60,210   294,755
7 SSFI001E Manage Systems & Databases 54,859   (12,233)   42,627
8 SSFI002A Manage Acctg Policies & Procedures 186   (186)   -
9 SSFI004A Payroll Employee Services 1,392   (873)   519

10 SSFI004B Payroll Processing 71,261   (10,672)   60,590
11 SSFI004C Time Management 16,693   29,571   46,264
12 SSFI004E Time Entry Corrections 916   (111)   804
13 SSFI005A Inv Processing Pymts Under POs 32,039   7,975   40,014
14 SSFI005B Expense Reimbursements 2,028   (749)   1,279
15 SSFI005C Other Accounts Payable 82,219   (9,760)   72,459
16 SSFI005D Inv Proc_Pymts Not Covered by PO 30,376   1,927   32,302
17 SSFI0060 External Reporting 996,008   (55,942)   940,066
18 SSFI012A Managerial Rptg & Analysis-BU Level 12,026   (12,026)   -
19 SSFI017A Investor Relations -   -   -
20 SSFI020A Insurance Policies 19,774   -   19,774
21 SSFI021B Credit Risk Management 1,914   -   1,914
22 SSFI021C Commodity Trading Risk Management 1,986   -   1,986
23 SSIT0010 Maint of the Application Portfolio 66,375   -   66,375
24 SSPM0001 Oversight & Management Expenses 56,507   20,863   77,370
25 SSPM0002 PCD Cell Phone Reimbursements 834   -   834
26 SSPM0005 Time Off 195,856   8,804   204,660
27 SSRA001A Revenue Requirement Activities -   -   -
28 SSSC001H Procure of Mat & Svcs-Trans Procure 2,134   (162)   1,972
29 SSSC008D Supply Chain Sup-Master Data Govern 5,772   2,510   8,282
30 Accounting Total 2,377,854   23,657   2,401,511
31 BTS   - Blank Work Order -   -   -
32 E2912021 Additional O&M Spend 22,055   -   22,055
33 L0000000 Legal Funding Project (2,015)   -   (2,015)
34 N0000000 N0000000 - O & M Project 3,833   (3,833)   -
35 N1133000 Prod-PNM Co 1 -   -   -
36 N1134000 Prod-TNMP T&D 16,147   (367)   15,780
37 N1137000 Prod-PNM Resources 448   (448)   -
38 N1164000 Information Security Program 399,579   72,072   471,651
39 N1169000 O&M Project BI M&CS Billing Project -   -   -
40 N1172000 Disaster Recover 99   (99)   -
41 N3701000 Docs/Ebiz/Elec Svs/Pasport 180   (180)   -
42 NBTS0011 EASE Replacement Upgrade Project -   -   -
43 NBTS0019 NERC CIP v5 Planning & Implement 1,510   50,844   52,354
44 NBTS0020 NERC CIP Daily Operations 4,813   72,033   76,846
45 NBTS1117 NERC CIP Change Management 183   (183)   (0)
46 NBTS1123 CPR Telecom 6,284   -   6,284
47 NBTS1250 Lifecycle Management Program 50   (50)   -
48 NBTS4400 Proj O&M-BTS Strategic Initiatives -   -   -
49 NBTSCAPS BTS O&M CAPS FP 79,668   106,745   186,412
50 PSPS0000 PSPS (wildfire safety program) -   -   -
51 REBRAND1 PNMR Rebrand 3,960   (3,960)   -
52 SSCAS060 Records Management 216,030   16,864   232,894
53 SSEA004A Land Management - Existing 386   -   386
54 SSFC0010 Asset Management 103   (5)   97
55 SSFI004B Payroll Processing -   -   -
56 SSFI020A Insurance Policies 362   -   362
57 SSHR002A Recruiting 2,514   -   2,514
58 SSIT0010 Maint of the Application Portfolio 5,422,189   11,827   5,434,016
59 SSIT0020 Data Center Ops & Production Ctrl 142,467   (4,324)   138,143
60 SSIT0030 Computing Engineering 11,695   -   11,695
61 SSIT0040 Process & Project Management 529,478   (57,949)   471,529
62 SSIT0050 Development of Solutions 370,520   19,294   389,814
63 SSIT0060 Enterprise Architecture 510,203   28,374   538,577
64 SSIT0070 Help Desk 1   (1)   -
65 SSIT0090 Business Engagement 234,677   41,569   276,246
66 SSIT0100 Network & Infrastructure Sec Admin 585,718   25,875   611,593
67 SSIT0110 Performance Measurement & Analysis 30,945   49,772   80,716
68 SSIT0120 Utility Operational Tech System 414,432   18,316   432,748
69 SSIT0130 Telecom Infrastructure 179,889   51,692   231,581
70 SSIT0140 Provide Telephony Services 1,456,252   15,604   1,471,857
71 SSIT0170 Cyber Security 157,710   (26,733)   130,977
72 SSLG0100 Corporate Legal & Reg Compliance 218,470   47,412   265,882
73 SSMP0001 GIS 37,221   8,336   45,557
74 SSPM0001 Oversight & Management Expenses 167,655   (44,061)   123,594
75 SSPM0002 PCD Cell Phone Reimbursements 21,384   (319)   21,065
76 SSPM0005 Time Off 543,044   (71,136)   471,908
77 SSSE0010 Security Related Govmt Coordination 71,478   13,545   85,023
78 SSSE004A Physical Secur & Ops-Manned Co Fac 304,078   (4)   304,074
79 SSSE004B Phys Sec & Ops-Unmanned Co Fac-Asts 36,838   -   36,838
80 SSSE0060 Personnel Security and Safety 98,073   (1,355)   96,718
81 TAMS1000 O&M Funding Project-AMS 270,951   (6,837)   264,114
82 BTS Total 12,571,551  428,332   12,999,884
83 Environmental Services   - Blank Work Order -   -   -
84 NSFTY000 Safety Day 26,977   (25,106)   1,871
85 SSEA0010 Corporate Policy and Strategy 91,242   3,032   94,273
86 SSEA0020 Air Permit, Compliance & Reporting 8,779   17,912   26,692
87 SSEA0030 Water Permit, Compliance, Reporting 33,805   (16,402)   17,403
88 SSEA004A Land Management - Existing 32   (32)   -
89 SSEA004C Archeological,Avian & Biologic Mgmt 33,744   (6,293)   27,451
90 SSEA0050 Chemcial & Waste Permit, Comp, Rptg 7,546   -   7,546
91 SSEA012B Environ Sup Elec Spill-Waste Mgmt 816   (578)   237
92 SSHR0010 Workforce Planning 113   (2,095)   (1,981)
93 SSHR0060 Labor Relations -   -   -
94 SSHR0080 Training and Development -   -   -
95 SSHS0010 Occupational Health Pol-Compliance 373,466   38,057   411,523
96 SSHS0020 Safety Policy, Investigations & Rpt 254,356   34,810   289,166
97 SSPM0001 Oversight & Management Expenses 93,618   (13,719)   79,899
98 SSPM0002 PCD Cell Phone Reimbursements 4,051   -   4,051
99 SSPM0005 Time Off 139,611   8,377   147,988

100 Environmental Services Total 1,068,156   37,964   1,106,119

3561

Docket No. 58964
V-K-4B

Page 7 of 44

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY
V-K-4B DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES
TEST YEAR ENDING 06/30/2025
DOCKET 58964

Line No. Service Category Project Code Project Description Per Books Pro-Forma Adjustments Adjusted Basis

101 Executive Management   - Blank Work Order 340,729   (340,729)   -
102 L0000000 Legal Funding Project 4,850   (854)   3,996
103 N0000000 N0000000 - O & M Project 8,564   (3,893)   4,671
104 PSPS0000 PSPS (wildfire safety program) -   -   -
105 REVENEW0 Revenew International LLC (3,309)   -   (3,309)
106 SSCA0010 Media Relations 61   (61)   -
107 SSCA0020 Corporate Awareness -   -   -
108 SSCA006A Chrtble Contrib,Spnsr Spd,Found Dis -   -   -
109 SSCA006B Admin-Chrtble Contrib-Corp Sponsor -   -   -
110 SSFI016A Debt Placement Timing & Analysis 5,038   (5,259)   (221)
111 SSFI016C Debt Compliance 4,622   (4,622)   -
112 SSFI022B Internal Audit 32,166   11,843   44,009
113 SSGA002A State Gov Affairs-Non Lobbying Cost -   -   -
114 SSHR002B Relocation Costs 84,250   (58,613)   25,636
115 SSIT0010 Maint of the Application Portfolio -   -   -
116 SSPM0001 Oversight & Management Expenses 1,425,795   (297,176)   1,128,619
117 SSPM0002 PCD Cell Phone Reimbursements 5,714   (1,752)   3,962
118 SSPM0005 Time Off 98,688   (91,029)   7,659
119 SSRA001A Revenue Requirement Activities -   -   -
120 Executive Management Total 2,007,167   (792,144)   1,215,023
121 Finance   - Blank Work Order -   -   -
122 SSPM0001 Oversight & Management Expenses -   -   -
123 SSPM0002 PCD Cell Phone Reimbursements -   -   -
124 SSPM0005 Time Off 20,089   (16,179)   3,910
125 SSRA001A Revenue Requirement Activities 161,156   55,319   216,474
126 Finance Total 181,245   39,140   220,385
127 General Counsel   - Blank Work Order -   -   -
128 AVANGRID Avangrid Transition Costs -   -   -
129 BLKSTONE Blackstone 3,424   69,772   73,196
130 GCTA0000 GCTA 8,890   -   8,890
131 L0000000 Legal Funding Project 1,063,098   118,684   1,181,782
132 NBTS0045 Potential Cyber Breach Issues 201   -   201
133 SSLG0050 Corporate Ethics Compliance 65,805   (51,534)   14,271
134 SSLG0090 Corporate Secretary 670,465   (82,971)   587,493
135 SSPM0001 Oversight & Management Expenses 3,721   (3,623)   98
136 SSPM0002 PCD Cell Phone Reimbursements 299   -   299
137 SSPM0005 Time Off 76,129   (4,006)   72,123
138 General Counsel Total 1,892,033   46,320   1,938,353
139 Human Resources   - Blank Work Order 4,748,329   (1,602,306)   3,146,023
140 E1460000 PNM/IBEW Negotiations 44   (44)   -
141 HRFTNESS Downtown Fitness Program 85   -   85
142 N0992000 United Way Campaign -   -   -
143 N1019000 Forerunners 17,451   (1,083)   16,368
144 N1270004 Annual Incentive Plan 1,508,296   24,405   1,532,701
145 N1270005 Customer Service Incentive Plan 19,774   (19,774)   -
146 N1270006 Restricted Stock Plan Officers 820,927   (621,465)   199,462
147 N1270007 RESTRICTED STOCK PLAN NON OFFICERS 767,391   253,911   1,021,302
148 N1270008 Restricted Stock Plan Board Members 440,667   (440,667)   -
149 N1270009 Business Unit Incentive 1,112,330   240,896   1,353,226
150 N1270010 Officer Incentive Plan 1,193,211   (359,686)   833,524
151 NBTS4600 Record Liaisons 5,122   365   5,487
152 NPRIC000 Prior Year Incentive Comp True Up (446,969)   -   (446,969)
153 NSTAFF00 Staffing Vendor Tracking 754   -   754
154 PERG2025 Performance 2025 Earnings Growth 83,530   (83,530)   -
155 PERG2026 Performance 2026 Earnings Growth (221,966)   278,024   56,058
156 PERG2027 Performance Stock 2027 EPS 288,903   (210,480)   78,422
157 PERG2028 Performance 2028 Earnings Growth 124,198   2,220   126,418
158 PFST2025 Performance Stock 2025 (225,932)   225,932   -
159 PFST2026 Performance Stock 2026 259,063   (259,063)   -
160 PFST2027 Performance Stock 2027 144,451   (144,451)   -
161 PFST2028 Performance Stock 2028 62,099   (62,099)   -
162 PTSR2026 Performance 2026 -   -   -
163 PTSR2027 PERF STOCK 2027 ¿ TSR 126,538   (126,538)   -
164 PTSR2028 Performance 2028 TSR 149,355   (149,355)   -
165 SSCA0010 Media Relations -   -   -
166 SSCA0020 Corporate Awareness 43   -   43
167 SSCA0050 Energy Conserv & Gen Mrktg & Comm 8   -   8
168 SSCAS050 Continuous Improvement Initiatives 148,610   15,165   163,775
169 SSFL001B CDL Policy and Compliance 18,964   (622)   18,343
170 SSHR0010 Workforce Planning 33,989   5,650   39,639
171 SSHR002A Recruiting 240,508   11,161   251,669
172 SSHR0030 Compensation 219,166   14,566   233,732
173 SSHR0040 Benefits 1,640,486   14,458   1,654,944
174 SSHR0060 Labor Relations 182,958   (105,075)   77,883
175 SSHR0070 Employee Relations 131,636   26,223   157,859
176 SSHR0080 Training and Development 174,752   (606)   174,146
177 SSHR010A HR Process & Technology (HRPT) 33,546   10,373   43,919
178 SSHR010B Employee Information Management 28,679   (5,734)   22,946
179 SSHR012A Medical Services 38,765   (1,222)   37,543
180 SSHR012B Worker's Compensation 320   (320)   -
181 SSHR0130 HR Business Partners 148,142   46,348   194,489
182 SSHR0140 HR Generalists 73,973   14,087   88,060
183 SSHR0150 Employee Engagement 967   (967)   -
184 SSHS0020 Safety Policy, Investigations & Rpt 628   5,486   6,114
185 SSIT0090 Business Engagement 238   (238)   -
186 SSIT0120 Utility Operational Tech System 126,834   32,130   158,964
187 SSPM0001 Oversight & Management Expenses 246,953   26,867   273,820
188 SSPM0002 PCD Cell Phone Reimbursements 2,041   -   2,041
189 SSPM0005 Time Off 201,835   5,464   207,299
190 Human Resources Total 14,671,691  (2,941,595)   11,730,096

3562

Docket No. 58964
V-K-4B

Page 8 of 44

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY
V-K-4B DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES
TEST YEAR ENDING 06/30/2025
DOCKET 58964

Line No. Service Category Project Code Project Description Per Books Pro-Forma Adjustments Adjusted Basis

191 Indirect Effects   - Blank Work Order 12,551,659  (12,898,503)   (346,845)
192 AVANGRID Avangrid Transition Costs -   -   -
193 BLKSTONE Blackstone 1,532   (2,972)   (1,441)
194 E0000000 O&M FP -   -   -
195 E1460000 PNM/IBEW Negotiations -   -   -
196 INTCL708 PNM SVCS Loan to PNMR  -   -   -
197 INTCL807 PNMR Loan to PNM SVCS  -   -   -
198 L0000000 Legal Funding Project 152,957   (152,653)   304
199 MASLEASE MASTHEAD LEASE -   -   -
200 N0000000 N0000000 - O & M Project 26,786   (6,299)   20,488
201 N0992000 United Way Campaign -   -   -
202 N1110000 Good Neighbor Fund -   -   -
203 N1133000 Prod-PNM Co 1 -   -   -
204 N1134000 Prod-TNMP T&D 2,455   (2,455)   -
205 N1137000 Prod-PNM Resources (198)   198   -
206 N1164000 Information Security Program 56,821   (56,821)   -
207 N1169000 O&M Project BI M&CS Billing Project -   -   -
208 N1172000 Disaster Recover 15   (15)   -
209 N1210100 Strategic Alliance Initiative -   -   -
210 N1254240 Payroll Accrual 218,802   (218,401)   401
211 N1270007 RESTRICTED STOCK PLAN NON OFFICERS -   -   -
212 N3701000 Docs/Ebiz/Elec Svs/Pasport 27   (27)   -
213 NBTS0011 EASE Replacement Upgrade Project -   -   -
214 NBTS0019 NERC CIP v5 Planning & Implement 5,811   (5,811)   -
215 NBTS0020 NERC CIP Daily Operations 9,113   (9,109)   4
216 NBTS1117 NERC CIP Change Management 393   (393)   -
217 NBTS1250 Lifecycle Management Program 8   (8)   -
218 NBTS4400 Proj O&M-BTS Strategic Initiatives -   -   -
219 NBTS4600 Record Liaisons 779   (779)   -
220 NBTSCAPS BTS O&M CAPS FP 12,360   (12,360)   -
221 NSTAFF00 Staffing Vendor Tracking 20,250   (20,193)   57
222 PSPS0000 PSPS (wildfire safety program) -   -   -
223 REBRAND1 PNMR Rebrand (3,960)   (9,487)   (13,447)
224 SSCA0010 Media Relations 34   -   34
225 SSCA0020 Corporate Awareness -   -   -
226 SSCA0030 External Info & Ed Communications -   -   -
227 SSCA006B Admin-Chrtble Contrib-Corp Sponsor -   -   -
228 SSCA0070 Internal & Intranet Communications -   -   -
229 SSCAS030 Graphics/Print Shop 276   (276)   0
230 SSCAS050 Continuous Improvement Initiatives 7,806   (7,610)   196
231 SSCAS060 Records Management 7,926   (7,472)   454
232 SSEA0010 Corporate Policy and Strategy 8,471   (8,459)   12
233 SSEA0020 Air Permit, Compliance & Reporting 992   (992)   -
234 SSEA0030 Water Permit, Compliance, Reporting 4,769   (4,769)   -
235 SSEA004A Land Management - Existing 6   (5)   1
236 SSEA004C Archeological,Avian & Biologic Mgmt 4,855   (4,854)   1

[…]

284 SSFI021B Credit Risk Management 6   -   6
285 SSFI021C Commodity Trading Risk Management 6   -   6
286 SSFI022A SOX Management and Testing 13,579   (13,579)   -
287 SSFI022B Internal Audit 26,405   (26,232)   172
288 SSFL001B CDL Policy and Compliance 1,874   (1,855)   18
289 SSGA001D Tribal Gov & Cust Engagement -   -   -

3563

Docket No. 58964
V-K-4B

Page 9 of 44

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER COMPANY
V-K-4B DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES
TEST YEAR ENDING 06/30/2025
DOCKET 58964

Line No. Service Category Project Code Project Description Per Books Pro-Forma Adjustments Adjusted Basis

290 SSGA002A State Gov Affairs-Non Lobbying Cost -   -   -
291 SSGA002B State Gov Affairs-Lobbying Costs -   -   -
292 SSGA003A Regional/Local Gov Affairs-General 254   -   254
293 SSGA0040 Political Activities Compliance -   -   -
294 SSHR0010 Workforce Planning 3,838   (3,821)   16
295 SSHR002A Recruiting 26,468   (26,292)   177
296 SSHR002B Relocation Costs 161   -   161
297 SSHR0030 Compensation 94,478   (94,124)   354
298 SSHR0040 Benefits 71,449   (70,753)   696
299 SSHR0060 Labor Relations 26,817   (26,816)   1
300 SSHR0070 Employee Relations 15,355   (15,345)   9
301 SSHR0080 Training and Development 369   -   369
302 SSHR010A HR Process & Technology (HRPT) 5,100   (5,100)   -
303 SSHR010B Employee Information Management 4,260   (4,260)   -
304 SSHR012A Medical Services 2,897   (2,838)   59
305 SSHR012B Worker's Compensation 49   (49)   -
306 SSHR0130 HR Business Partners 22,077   (22,077)   -
307 SSHR0140 HR Generalists 9,345   (9,316)   29
308 SSHR0150 Employee Engagement 147   (147)   -
309 SSHS0010 Occupational Health Pol-Compliance 38,616   (38,446)   170
310 SSHS0020 Safety Policy, Investigations & Rpt 29,680   (29,614)   67
311 SSIT0010 Maint of the Application Portfolio 97,214   (79,072)   18,142
312 SSIT0020 Data Center Ops & Production Ctrl 13,036   (12,939)   97
313 SSIT0030 Computing Engineering 1   -   1
314 SSIT0040 Process & Project Management 58,334   (58,069)   265
315 SSIT0050 Development of Solutions 55,336   (55,335)   0
316 SSIT0060 Enterprise Architecture 22,674   (22,674)   -
317 SSIT0090 Business Engagement 35,726   (35,726)   -
318 SSIT0100 Network & Infrastructure Sec Admin 4,953   (4,784)   169
319 SSIT0110 Performance Measurement & Analysis 2,437   (2,418)   19
320 SSIT0120 Utility Operational Tech System 73,171   (72,860)   311
321 SSIT0130 Telecom Infrastructure 16,517   (16,421)   96
322 SSIT0140 Provide Telephony Services 12,975   (12,969)   6
323 SSIT0170 Cyber Security 14,575   (14,472)   103
324 SSLG0050 Corporate Ethics Compliance 6,801   (6,771)   30
325 SSLG0090 Corporate Secretary 2,212   (2,035)   177
326 SSLG0100 Corporate Legal & Reg Compliance 29,429   (29,387)   42
327 SSMP0001 GIS 4,545   (4,544)   1
328 SSPM0001 Oversight & Management Expenses 241,501   (241,054)   447
329 SSPM0005 Time Off (1,548,626)   1,548,626   -
330 SSRA001A Revenue Requirement Activities 38,842   (38,842)   -
331 SSRA0040 Load Research -   -   -
332 SSSC001H Procure of Mat & Svcs-Trans Procure 324   (324)   -
333 SSSC008D Supply Chain Sup-Master Data Govern 877   (877)   -
334 SSSE0010 Security Related Govmt Coordination 10,869   (10,869)   -
335 SSSE004A Physical Secur & Ops-Manned Co Fac 832   -   832
336 SSSE004B Phys Sec & Ops-Unmanned Co Fac-Asts 37   -   37
337 SSSE0060 Personnel Security and Safety 14,026   (14,022)   5
338 TAMS1000 O&M Funding Project-AMS 25,994   (11,657)   14,337
339 TRSLG013 2023 P-Card Vendor Change 5,069   (5,069)   -
340 Indirect Effects Total 13,222,469  (13,400,222)   (177,753)
341 Internal Audit   - Blank Work Order -   -   -
342 GCTA0000 GCTA 5,097   -   5,097
343 N0000000 N0000000 - O & M Project 1,466   (1,466)   -
344 SSFI022A SOX Management and Testing 89,199   (67,987)   21,212
345 SSFI022B Internal Audit 214,678   57,047   271,725
346 SSHR002A Recruiting 1,296   (23)   1,273
347 SSPM0001 Oversight & Management Expenses 278   (254)   23
348 SSPM0005 Time Off 33,110   (29,353)   3,757
349 Internal Audit Total 345,125   (42,037)   303,088
350 Payroll Tax Expense   - Blank Work Order 1,922,900   (1,906,161)   16,739
351 Payroll Tax Expense Total 1,922,900   (1,906,161)   16,739
352 Public Policy   - Blank Work Order -   -   -
353 GCTA0000 GCTA -   -   -
354 L0000000 Legal Funding Project (1)   1   -
355 N0000000 N0000000 - O & M Project 17,581   (17,581)   -
356 N1110000 Good Neighbor Fund -   -   -
357 PSPS0000 PSPS (wildfire safety program) -   -   -